# Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of February 23, 2025

#### 2012-00550

RECEIVED: 02/12/13 FILED: 02/12/13 SUSPENSION DATE:

FINAL: 06/05/13

**REOPENED**:

## CASE CODE

Fuel Adjustment Clause Electronic Case

### UTILITIES:

Kentucky Power Company

### **HEARINGS**:

05/22/13	Formal Hearing
04/09/13	Formal Hearing

#### **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

08/19/13	Order Entered: Movants motion for confidential protection is granted.
08/19/13	Order Entered: (1) Movant's motion for confidential protection is granted.
06/05/13	Final Order Entered: (1) The charges and credits applied by Kentucky Power through the FAC for the
	period November 1, 2010 to October 31, 2012 are approved. (2) Kentucky Power's continued use of
	the existing base fuel cost of 28.40 mills per kWh is approved.
05/21/13	Judy K Rosquist Affidavit of Rachel McCarty
	Proof of Publication
05/03/13	Order Entered: (1) A public hearing shall be held on Wednesday, May 22, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 at the Commission's offices in Frankfort, Kentucky to allow customers in Elliott County, Kentucky, to examine the application of the fuel adjustment clause of Kentucky Power Company for the period November 1, 2010 through October 31, 2012. Customers interested in attending this
	hearing shall notify the Commission in writing of their intent to attend no later than May 17, 2013. If no
	notice of intent to attend is received by that date, the hearing shall be cancelled. (2) Not less than 7 days nor more than 21 days prior to the scheduled hearing, Kentucky Power shall publish in a
	newspaper of general circulation in its service area in Elliott County, Kentucky, notice of the May 22,
	2013 hearing, including the date for filing notices of intent to attend, and stating that the hearing shall
	be cancelled if no notice to attend is filed by May 17, 2013. (3) Kentucky Power shall file with the
	Commission no later than May 20, 2013 proof of publication of its notice for the hearing. (4) The official
	record of the proceeding shall be by video only.
04/18/13	Notice of Filing Hearing Documents into the Record
04/16/13	Judy K Rosquist Responses to PSC April 9, 2013 Hearing Data Requests
04/09/13	Judy K Rosquist Supplemental Response to Data Requests
04/05/13	Judy K Rosquist Newspaper Notification
04/04/13	Letter regarding use of electronic filing procedures
04/02/13	Judy K Rosquist Notice of Election to Use Electronic Filing Procedures in All Future Fuel Adjustment
04/02/10	Clause Proceedings
03/27/13	Judy K Rosquist Examination of KPCO FAC from November 1, 2010 through October 31,2012
03/15/13	Commission Staff's Supplemental Request for Information to Kentucky Power Company
03/01/13	Kentucky Power Company Responses to Commission Staff Data Request
02/12/13	Order Entered: (1) Kentucky Power shall appear in Hearing Room 1 on April 9, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.
02,12,10	EDT. (2) Not less than 7 days nor more than 21 days prior to hearing, Kentucky Power shall publish in newspaper of general circulation in each area in which it serves notice of purpose, time, place, and date of the. (3) Kentucky Power shall file no later than April 5, 2013 proof of publication of its notice for
	hearing. (4) The Commission adopts the procedural schedule in Appendix A to this Order, which is incorporated by reference herein. (5) Kentucky Power shall file on or before March 1, 2013, its
	responses to requests for information listed in Appendix B. (6) Kentucky Power shall, on or before
	March 1, 2013, file written direct testimony of the witnesses Kentucky Power intends to call at the
	hearing. (7) At the scheduled hearing in this matter, neither opening statements nor summarization of
	direct testimony shall be permitted. (8) Kentucky Power's request to be allowed to file electronically is
	granted.
	All participants shall follow the electronic filing procedures found in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. (9)
	Intervenors may serve interrogatories and requests for production of documents upon Kentucky Power
	in accordance with the procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A. (10) All documents Kentucky

# Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of February 23, 2025

Power filed with Commission pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, Sections 1(7) and 1 (9), for the period under review are incorporated by reference into record of this proceeding.

Total Number of Cases: 1